

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

EVA LATHROP, M.D.,)
CARRIE CWIAK, M.D., and)
LISA HADDAD, M.D.,)
)
Appellants,)
)
v.) APPEAL NO. S17A0196
)
NATHAN DEAL, Governor of the State)
of Georgia, in his official capacity, and his)
successors in office, et al.,)
)
Appellees.)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, GEORGIA CARRY.ORG, INC., AND THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS EVA LATHROP, M.D., CARRIE CWIAK, M.D. AND LISA HADDAD, M.D.

Ronan Doherty
Georgia Bar No. 224885
Manoj S. Varghese
Georgia Bar No. 734668
Michael R. Baumrind
Georgia Bar No. 960296
BONDURANT MIXSON & ELMORE, LLP
3900 One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 881-4100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*2

ARGUMENT4

I. Sovereign immunity does not bar an action to enjoin enforcement of or to declare void a statute that violates an express constitutional right..... 4

 A. Sovereign immunity does not bar suits challenging statutes as unconstitutional and seeking declaratory or injunctive relief against state officials in their official capacity..... 5

 B. The Georgia Constitution establishes the rights of liberty and equal protection and thus a cause of action against the State to vindicate those rights..... 11

II. The State’s sovereign immunity position is incompatible with the Constitution because it threatens a core function of the coequal judicial branch of government and, if adopted, could leave aggrieved citizens without a remedy..... 17

 A. Preenforcement lawsuits are the only viable remedy to constitutional injuries caused by the simple existence of an unconstitutional statute..... 19

 B. For some constitutional rights to have any meaning, citizens must be able to sue the State to enjoin implementation of an unconstitutional statute. 23

III. If sovereign immunity bars Appellants’ suit against the State, it is unclear what their remedy would be..... 25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baranan v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 232 Ga. 852 (1974)	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bennett v. City of La Grange</i> , 153 Ga. 428 (1922).....	23
<i>Birdine v. Moreland</i> , 579 F. Supp. 412 (N.D. Ga. 1983)	24
<i>Brissey v. Ellison</i> , 272 Ga. 38 (2000)	26
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	22
<i>C.F.I. Constr. Co. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 145 Ga. App. 471(1978).....	13
<i>Cameron v. Lang</i> , 274 Ga. 122 (2001)	27
<i>City of Atlanta v. Lopert Pictures Corp.</i> , 217 Ga. 432 (1961)	19
<i>City of Atlanta v. Smith</i> , 99 Ga. 462 (1896).....	5, 6
<i>City of Thomasville v. Shank</i> , 263 Ga. 624 (1993)	8, 11
<i>Colon v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 294 Ga. 93 (2013)	12
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008).....	7
<i>Columbia Cty. v. Doolittle</i> , 270 Ga. 490 (1999).....	17
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994).....	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	22
<i>Evans v. Just Open Government</i> , 242 Ga. 834 (1979).....	26
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	7
<i>Foster v. Brown</i> , 199 Ga. 444 (1945)	18
<i>Georgia Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Ctr. for a Sustainable Coast, Inc.</i> , 294 Ga. 593 (2014)	8, 9, 17, 26
<i>Gilbert v. Richardson</i> , 264 Ga. 744 (1994)	5, 7
<i>Gray v. Virginia Sec'y of Transp.</i> , 662 S.E.2d 66 (Va. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Great Am. Dream, Inc. v. DeKalb Cty.</i> , 290 Ga. 749 (2012)	22
<i>Health Facility Invs., Inc. v. Georgia Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 238 Ga. 383 (1977).....	11
<i>Hubbard v. State</i> , 176 Ga. App. 622 (1985).....	6
<i>Huff v. DeKalb Cty., Ga.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-1721-WSD, 2007 WL 295536 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 30, 2007).....	13
<i>Jenkins v. Manry</i> , 216 Ga. 538 (1961).....	19

<i>Jones v. Bd. of Trustees of Ky. Ret. Sys.</i> , 910 S.W.2d 710 (Ky. 1995)	10
<i>Layer v. Barrow Cty.</i> , 297 Ga. 871 (2015)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12, 27
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	20
<i>Olvera v. Univ. Sys. of Georgia’s Bd. of Regents</i> , 298 Ga. 425 (2016).....	9, 11, 17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	27
<i>Pope v. City of Atlanta</i> , 240 Ga. 177 (1977).....	24
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 270 Ga. 327 (1998)	15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Sarrio v. Gwinnett Cty.</i> , 273 Ga. 404 (2001).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Selman v. Cobb Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 449 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Smith v. City Council of Augusta</i> , 203 Ga. 511 (1948).....	6
<i>Smith v. Floyd Cty.</i> , 85 Ga. 420 (1890)	7, 8, 12, 14
<i>State Bd. of Educ. v. Drury</i> , 263 Ga. 429 (1993).....	8, 13
<i>State Hwy. Bd. of Ga. v. Hall</i> , 193 Ga. 717 (1941)	12
<i>State v. Int’l Keystone Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, Inc.</i> , 299 Ga. 392 (2016).....	11
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	20
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	24
<i>Total Vending Serv., Inc. v. Gwinnett Cty.</i> , 153 Ga. App. 109 (1980).....	19
<i>Wallace v. Greene Cty.</i> , 274 Ga. App. 776 (2005).....	27
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	6

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. art. I, § I, ¶ I.....	13, 15
Ga. Const. art. I, § I, ¶ II	13, 15
Ga. Const. art. I, § I, ¶ III.....	15
Ga. Const. art. I, § I, ¶ V	24
Ga. Const. art. I, § I, ¶ VIII	24
Ga. Const. art. I, § I, ¶ XII	12, 27
Ga. Const. art. I, § II, ¶ I	6
Ga. Const. art. I, § II, ¶ IV	20
Ga. Const. art. I, § II, ¶ V.....	18

Ga. Const. art. I, § II, ¶ VII	23
Ga. Const. art. I, § II, ¶ IX	5, 11, 13, 27
Ga. Const. art. I, § III, ¶ I.....	7, 14
Ga. Const. art. III, § VI, ¶ I.....	6
Ga. Const. art. VIII, § I, ¶ I.....	24

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 16-12-140.....	1, 21
O.C.G.A. § 16-12-141.....	1
O.C.G.A. § 31-9B-1	1
O.C.G.A. § 31-9B-2	1
O.C.G.A. § 31-9B-3	1
O.C.G.A. § 9-6-20.....	26
O.C.G.A. § 9-6-60.....	25

Other Authorities

Edwin M. Borchard, <i>Government Liability in Tort</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 1 (1924).....	7
